
North Armagh Motorcycle & Car Club
2WD & GpN 4WD Rally Time Trial

Sponsored By Coulter Demolition & Recycling

Class  Overall Results
No. Name Car Class Best Run TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

7    Mark Massey                                       Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9            2                   1st 134.99 128.94 124.65 124.49 136.09 124.49 
1    Derek Mc Geehan(D)                                Subaru Impreza N12                 2                   2nd 133.26 127.92 125.46 125.28 137.68 125.28 
2    Trevor Ferguson(D)                                Subaru Impreza N12                 2                   3rd 133.75 129.52 127.40 125.97 141.97 125.97 
3    Derek Lipsett                                     Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6            2                   4th 134.45 130.33 127.69 131.01 143.06 127.69 
14   Garry Armstrong(D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   5th 222.42 137.06 129.22 130.33 152.09 129.22 
30   Gerard Mc Polin (D)                               Ford Escort                        6                   6th 148.91 129.62 138.53 138.09 160.17 129.62 
13   Rodney Mc Knight(D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   7th 139.33 134.59 130.15 131.31 151.93 130.15 
18   Derek Gurney                                      Ford Sierra                        7                   8th 136.13 133.36 131.48 130.24 144.85 130.24 
4    Anthony Mc Guinness                               Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9            2                   9th 145.70 137.98 130.57 132.20 144.79 130.57 
68   Gareth Sayers                                     Vauxhall Nova                      3B                  10th 132.97 131.82 133.77 130.59 145.57 130.59 
12   Norman Armstrong(D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   11th 140.45 136.56 131.50 133.32 152.75 131.50 
78   Liam Regan                                        Ford Fiesta St                     1                   12th 136.94 134.51 131.84 132.13 148.06 131.84 
47   William Armstrong(D)                              Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   13th 142.03 136.63 132.70 131.94 152.62 131.94 
8    Gareth Nevin (D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  8                   14th 140.76 136.83 132.05 133.40 151.26 132.05 
29   Brian Armstrong(D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   15th FAIL 132.06 132.41 133.51 150.56 132.06 
9    Jonathan Nevin (D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  8                   16th 145.22 137.20 132.28 136.79 156.57 132.28 
5    Claire Lipsett                                    Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6            2                   17th 144.75 136.17 133.26 132.72 147.24 132.72 
19   Toni Kelly                                        Honda Civic                        7                   18th 140.73 135.34 132.72 134.24 151.46 132.72 
75   JP Mc Sorley                                      Honda Civic                        1                   19th 138.04 135.95 132.92 132.97 149.67 132.92 
10   David Armstrong                                   Ford Escort G3                     6                   20th 140.44 138.12 132.95 134.94  132.95 
26   Declan Smith                                      Ford Escort G5                     7                   21st 151.46 140.08 133.07 136.69 162.28 133.07 
60   Gary Sheridan                                     Vauxhall Nova                      4                   22nd 142.38 144.60 133.39 157.89  133.39 
23   Darren Mc Murran                                  Ford Escort                        7                   23rd 145.06 140.38 133.49 136.72 173.60 133.49 
38   Chris Simms(D)                                    Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   24th 144.47 138.21 133.52 FAIL 151.93 133.52 
50   Stephen Lipsett                                   Citroen C2 R2                      5                   25th FAIL 133.61 FAIL   133.61 
34   Mark Greer                                        Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   26th 144.27 155.82 133.65 136.92 160.20 133.65 
21   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort Mk I                   7                   27th 147.64 139.33 133.70 135.22 155.66 133.70 
22   David Laird                                       Fiat Punto                         5                   28th 147.64 142.01 136.35 134.41 157.16 134.41 
42   Ciaran Mc Kay                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   29th 143.81 144.72 134.47 135.98 166.19 134.47 
54   Ruairi Mc Garrity                                 Peugeot 106 Gti                    5                   30th 141.42 137.75 134.52 189.70 150.86 134.52 
53   Alan Cassells                                     Peugeot 106 Si6                    5                   31st 147.70 139.39 134.57 134.82 154.49 134.57 
55   Gerald Quinn                                      Ford Escort                        6                   32nd 144.20 138.86 134.62 137.58 153.78 134.62 
74   Garrett Loughran                                  Ford Fiesta St                     1                   33rd 142.93 139.33 134.93 136.56 147.69 134.93 
15   Martin Downey(D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   34th 146.05 140.80 135.99 134.99 156.35 134.99 
77   Christopher Boyce                                 Honda Civic                        1                   35th 146.41 145.76 138.07 135.01 146.65 135.01 
11   Gary Toner                                        Bmw M3 Compact                     8                   36th 145.76 149.05 135.49 135.08 FAIL 135.08 
76   Maurice Loughran                                  Ford Fiesta St                     1                   37th 158.62 141.76 135.25 137.01 154.67 135.25 
6    Jimmy Donnelly                                    Subaru Impreza                     2                   38th 144.09 137.37 137.72 135.71 147.69 135.71 
33   Alan Simms(D)                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   39th 145.03 140.07 135.81 136.28  135.81 
35   Paul Nevin                                        Ford Fiesta                        6                   40th 143.30 FAIL 138.14 135.87 162.53 135.87 
48   Andrew Blair(D)                                   Ford Escort                        6                   41st 147.39 141.97 135.90 136.31 163.27 135.90 
51   Chris Moore                                       Citroen Saxo                       5                   42nd 144.03 140.98 135.98 136.91 156.43 135.98 
16   David Roe                                         Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   43rd 155.19 141.48 136.05 138.25 159.12 136.05 
70   Raymond Dennison                                  Vauxhall Nova                      3B                  44th FAIL 138.85 136.14 138.24 150.69 136.14 
43   Willis Cooper(D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   45th 154.51 136.97 139.72   136.97 
61   Simon Gordon                                      Vauxhall Nova                      4                   46th 142.54 195.89 137.11 137.82 163.20 137.11 
52   Alyn Spiers                                       Peugeot 106                        5                   47th 148.83 142.29 137.22 137.25 160.64 137.22 
25   Trevor Mc Connell                                 Seat Ibiza                         7                   48th 142.18 137.22 FAIL 154.53 148.68 137.22 
32   Steven Armstrong                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   49th 144.02 142.19 137.39 140.79 157.05 137.39 
82   John Devine                                       Honda Civic                        1                   50th 145.82 138.73 137.65 137.42 151.87 137.42 
49   David Strain                                      Peugeot 205                        6                   51st 173.74 142.55 137.92 141.32  137.92 
81   Mark Cleland                                      Peugeot 306  Gti                   1                   52nd 145.00 141.00 138.48 140.27 161.51 138.48 
79   James Coulter                                     Peugeot 106                        1                   53rd 141.97 139.68 138.52 148.25  138.52 
40   David Dennison                                    Vauxhall Astra                     6                   54th 148.80 FAIL 138.86 139.19 144.65 138.86 
28   Ronnie Coulter                                    Vauxhall Astra                     7                   55th 151.70 145.69 140.32 139.18 156.61 139.18 
44   William Blair(D)                                  Ford Escort                        6                   56th 163.97 144.33 141.45 139.82 162.17 139.82 
67   David Baird                                       Vauxhall Astra                     4                   57th 147.79 139.89 146.80 143.24 160.03 139.89 
66   Richard Mc Crea                                   Peugeot 205                        4                   58th 147.10 142.39 151.62 140.24 143.91 140.24 
72   Marc Johnston                                     Peugeot 206                        3A                  59th 143.49 141.12 140.56 140.51 155.96 140.51 
58   Cian O'Hare                                       Peugeot 106                        5                   60th 165.42 142.96 145.66 140.55 163.68 140.55 
36   Scott Murdoch(D)                                  Ford Escort                        6                   61st 148.87 152.64 140.57 142.12  140.57 
20   Cathal Wilson                                     Honda Civic                        5                   62nd 158.22 154.20 144.42 140.67 152.95 140.67 
85   Seamus Heron (D)                                  Ford Fiesta St                     1                   63rd 147.56 141.90 141.89 140.71 158.67 140.71 
31   Rory Mc Polin (D)                                 Ford Escort                        6                   64th FAIL 150.92 140.94 143.62 FAIL 140.94 
84   Billy Mc Cullins (D)                              Ford Fiesta St                     1                   65th 145.41 149.02 142.84 141.08 153.34 141.08 
41   Ian Mc Cutcheon                                   Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   66th 149.27 143.85 141.44 143.60 172.45 141.44 
69   Trevyn Spiers                                     Suzuki Swift                       3B                  67th 150.29 146.87 141.89 142.04 155.23 141.89 
64   Leonard Wilson                                    Talbot Sunbeam                     4                   68th 146.96 143.31 142.10 142.31 157.35 142.10 
71   Ronnie Mc Connell                                 Nissan Micra                       3B                  69th 145.57 165.64 142.19 149.57 157.79 142.19 
37   Paul Murdoch(D)                                   Ford Escort                        6                   70th 155.14 149.68 142.94 148.47 FAIL 142.94 
57   Jason Kelly                                       Toyota Corolla                     5                   71st 162.85 154.53 147.14 144.09 146.54 144.09 
56   Ronnie Hamill                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  5                   72nd FAIL 145.33 146.65 144.94 156.89 144.94 
73   Brian Carson                                      Mini Cooper S                      3A                  73rd 155.45 154.59 148.93 145.32 168.69 145.32 
59   Steven Johnston                                   Peugeot 205                        5                   74th 156.61 145.96 150.58 155.13 165.73 145.96 
80   Gerry Faloona                                     Vauxhall Astra                     1                   75th 151.83 147.72 146.28 166.29  146.28 
62   Lloyd Cochrane                                    Ford Lotus Cortina Mk1             4                   76th 150.71 150.50 157.63 146.84 FAIL 146.84 
46   Davy Mc Laughlin                                  Opel Kadet 400                     6                   77th 156.25 151.20 150.45 147.94 FAIL 147.94 
39   Ernest Stewart                                    Hillman Avenger                    6                   78th 159.03 148.07 FAIL FAIL  148.07 
27   Robert Mc Farland                                 Talbot Sunbeam                     7                   79th 158.48 152.38 154.83 163.47  152.38 
65   Paddy Donnelly                                    Ford Escort Mk Ii                  4                   80th 153.14 FAIL    153.14 



83   Aidan Baxter                                      Peugeot 205 Gti                    1                   81st 155.29 153.79    153.79 
63   Robert Coulter                                    Ford Lotus Cortina Mk1             4                   82nd 180.51 158.47 158.12 183.31  158.12 
45   Rodney Torrington(D)                              Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   83rd 165.14     165.14 
24   Timmy Dougan                                      Seat Ibiza                         7                   84th FAIL FAIL    FAIL 
17   Hugh Murdoch                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   85th       

Page 2



Class 1 Group N cars up to and including 2000cc
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

78   Liam Regan                                        Ford Fiesta St                     1                   1st 136.94 134.51 131.84 132.13 148.06 131.84 
75   JP Mc Sorley                                      Honda Civic                        1                   2nd 138.04 135.95 132.92 132.97 149.67 132.92 
74   Garrett Loughran                                  Ford Fiesta St                     1                   3rd 142.93 139.33 134.93 136.56 147.69 134.93 
77   Christopher Boyce                                 Honda Civic                        1                   4th 146.41 145.76 138.07 135.01 146.65 135.01 
76   Maurice Loughran                                  Ford Fiesta St                     1                   5th 158.62 141.76 135.25 137.01 154.67 135.25 
82   John Devine                                       Honda Civic                        1                   6th 145.82 138.73 137.65 137.42 151.87 137.42 
81   Mark Cleland                                      Peugeot 306  Gti                   1                   7th 145.00 141.00 138.48 140.27 161.51 138.48 
79   James Coulter                                     Peugeot 106                        1                   8th 141.97 139.68 138.52 148.25  138.52 
85   Seamus Heron (D)                                  Ford Fiesta St                     1                   9th 147.56 141.90 141.89 140.71 158.67 140.71 
84   Billy Mc Cullins (D)                              Ford Fiesta St                     1                   10th 145.41 149.02 142.84 141.08 153.34 141.08 
80   Gerry Faloona                                     Vauxhall Astra                     1                   11th 151.83 147.72 146.28 166.29  146.28 
83   Aidan Baxter                                      Peugeot 205 Gti                    1                   12th 155.29 153.79    153.79 

Class 2 Group N Over 2000cc 4 Wheel Drive
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

7    Mark Massey                                       Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9            2                   1st 134.99 128.94 124.65 124.49 136.09 124.49 
1    Derek Mc Geehan(D)                                Subaru Impreza N12                 2                   2nd 133.26 127.92 125.46 125.28 137.68 125.28 
2    Trevor Ferguson(D)                                Subaru Impreza N12                 2                   3rd 133.75 129.52 127.40 125.97 141.97 125.97 
3    Derek Lipsett                                     Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6            2                   4th 134.45 130.33 127.69 131.01 143.06 127.69 
4    Anthony Mc Guinness                               Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9            2                   5th 145.70 137.98 130.57 132.20 144.79 130.57 
5    Claire Lipsett                                    Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6            2                   6th 144.75 136.17 133.26 132.72 147.24 132.72 
6    Jimmy Donnelly                                    Subaru Impreza                     2                   7th 144.09 137.37 137.72 135.71 147.69 135.71 

Class 3A Clubman (Group A modified) cars up to and including 1450cc 8 Valve
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

72   Marc Johnston                                     Peugeot 206                        3A                  1st 143.49 141.12 140.56 140.51 155.96 140.51 
73   Brian Carson                                      Mini Cooper S                      3A                  2nd 155.45 154.59 148.93 145.32 168.69 145.32 

Class 3B Clubman (Group A modified) cars up to and including 1450cc 16 Valve
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

68   Gareth Sayers                                     Vauxhall Nova                      3B                  1st 132.97 131.82 133.77 130.59 145.57 130.59 
70   Raymond Dennison                                  Vauxhall Nova                      3B                  2nd FAIL 138.85 136.14 138.24 150.69 136.14 
69   Trevyn Spiers                                     Suzuki Swift                       3B                  3rd 150.29 146.87 141.89 142.04 155.23 141.89 
71   Ronnie Mc Connell                                 Nissan Micra                       3B                  4th 145.57 165.64 142.19 149.57 157.79 142.19 

Class 4 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1451cc up to and including 1650cc having not more than two values per cylinder
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

60   Gary Sheridan                                     Vauxhall Nova                      4                   1st 142.38 144.60 133.39 157.89  133.39 
61   Simon Gordon                                      Vauxhall Nova                      4                   2nd 142.54 195.89 137.11 137.82 163.20 137.11 
67   David Baird                                       Vauxhall Astra                     4                   3rd 147.79 139.89 146.80 143.24 160.03 139.89 
66   Richard Mc Crea                                   Peugeot 205                        4                   4th 147.10 142.39 151.62 140.24 143.91 140.24 
64   Leonard Wilson                                    Talbot Sunbeam                     4                   5th 146.96 143.31 142.10 142.31 157.35 142.10 
62   Lloyd Cochrane                                    Ford Lotus Cortina Mk1             4                   6th 150.71 150.50 157.63 146.84 FAIL 146.84 
65   Paddy Donnelly                                    Ford Escort Mk Ii                  4                   7th 153.14 FAIL    153.14 
63   Robert Coulter                                    Ford Lotus Cortina Mk1             4                   8th 180.51 158.47 158.12 183.31  158.12 

Class 5 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1451cc up to and including 1650cc having more than two values per cylinder
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

50   Stephen Lipsett                                   Citroen C2 R2                      5                   1st FAIL 133.61 FAIL   133.61 
22   David Laird                                       Fiat Punto                         5                   2nd 147.64 142.01 136.35 134.41 157.16 134.41 
54   Ruairi Mc Garrity                                 Peugeot 106 Gti                    5                   3rd 141.42 137.75 134.52 189.70 150.86 134.52 
53   Alan Cassells                                     Peugeot 106 Si6                    5                   4th 147.70 139.39 134.57 134.82 154.49 134.57 
51   Chris Moore                                       Citroen Saxo                       5                   5th 144.03 140.98 135.98 136.91 156.43 135.98 
52   Alyn Spiers                                       Peugeot 106                        5                   6th 148.83 142.29 137.22 137.25 160.64 137.22 
58   Cian O'Hare                                       Peugeot 106                        5                   7th 165.42 142.96 145.66 140.55 163.68 140.55 
20   Cathal Wilson                                     Honda Civic                        5                   8th 158.22 154.20 144.42 140.67 152.95 140.67 
57   Jason Kelly                                       Toyota Corolla                     5                   9th 162.85 154.53 147.14 144.09 146.54 144.09 
56   Ronnie Hamill                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  5                   10th FAIL 145.33 146.65 144.94 156.89 144.94 
59   Steven Johnston                                   Peugeot 205                        5                   11th 156.61 145.96 150.58 155.13 165.73 145.96 
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Class 6 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1651cc up to and including 2100cc having not more than two values per cylinder
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

30   Gerard Mc Polin (D)                               Ford Escort                        6                   1st 148.91 129.62 138.53 138.09 160.17 129.62 
47   William Armstrong(D)                              Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   2nd 142.03 136.63 132.70 131.94 152.62 131.94 
10   David Armstrong                                   Ford Escort G3                     6                   3rd 140.44 138.12 132.95 134.94  132.95 
38   Chris Simms(D)                                    Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   4th 144.47 138.21 133.52 FAIL 151.93 133.52 
34   Mark Greer                                        Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   5th 144.27 155.82 133.65 136.92 160.20 133.65 
42   Ciaran Mc Kay                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   6th 143.81 144.72 134.47 135.98 166.19 134.47 
55   Gerald Quinn                                      Ford Escort                        6                   7th 144.20 138.86 134.62 137.58 153.78 134.62 
33   Alan Simms(D)                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   8th 145.03 140.07 135.81 136.28  135.81 
35   Paul Nevin                                        Ford Fiesta                        6                   9th 143.30 FAIL 138.14 135.87 162.53 135.87 
48   Andrew Blair(D)                                   Ford Escort                        6                   10th 147.39 141.97 135.90 136.31 163.27 135.90 
43   Willis Cooper(D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   11th 154.51 136.97 139.72   136.97 
32   Steven Armstrong                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   12th 144.02 142.19 137.39 140.79 157.05 137.39 
49   David Strain                                      Peugeot 205                        6                   13th 173.74 142.55 137.92 141.32  137.92 
40   David Dennison                                    Vauxhall Astra                     6                   14th 148.80 FAIL 138.86 139.19 144.65 138.86 
44   William Blair(D)                                  Ford Escort                        6                   15th 163.97 144.33 141.45 139.82 162.17 139.82 
36   Scott Murdoch(D)                                  Ford Escort                        6                   16th 148.87 152.64 140.57 142.12  140.57 
31   Rory Mc Polin (D)                                 Ford Escort                        6                   17th FAIL 150.92 140.94 143.62 FAIL 140.94 
41   Ian Mc Cutcheon                                   Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   18th 149.27 143.85 141.44 143.60 172.45 141.44 
37   Paul Murdoch(D)                                   Ford Escort                        6                   19th 155.14 149.68 142.94 148.47 FAIL 142.94 
46   Davy Mc Laughlin                                  Opel Kadet 400                     6                   20th 156.25 151.20 150.45 147.94 FAIL 147.94 
39   Ernest Stewart                                    Hillman Avenger                    6                   21st 159.03 148.07 FAIL FAIL  148.07 
45   Rodney Torrington(D)                              Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6                   22nd 165.14     165.14 

Class 7 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1651cc up to and including 2100cc having more than two values per cylinder
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

14   Garry Armstrong(D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   1st 222.42 137.06 129.22 130.33 152.09 129.22 
13   Rodney Mc Knight(D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   2nd 139.33 134.59 130.15 131.31 151.93 130.15 
18   Derek Gurney                                      Ford Sierra                        7                   3rd 136.13 133.36 131.48 130.24 144.85 130.24 
12   Norman Armstrong(D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   4th 140.45 136.56 131.50 133.32 152.75 131.50 
29   Brian Armstrong(D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   5th FAIL 132.06 132.41 133.51 150.56 132.06 
19   Toni Kelly                                        Honda Civic                        7                   6th 140.73 135.34 132.72 134.24 151.46 132.72 
26   Declan Smith                                      Ford Escort G5                     7                   7th 151.46 140.08 133.07 136.69 162.28 133.07 
23   Darren Mc Murran                                  Ford Escort                        7                   8th 145.06 140.38 133.49 136.72 173.60 133.49 
21   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort Mk I                   7                   9th 147.64 139.33 133.70 135.22 155.66 133.70 
15   Martin Downey(D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   10th 146.05 140.80 135.99 134.99 156.35 134.99 
16   David Roe                                         Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   11th 155.19 141.48 136.05 138.25 159.12 136.05 
25   Trevor Mc Connell                                 Seat Ibiza                         7                   12th 142.18 137.22 FAIL 154.53 148.68 137.22 
28   Ronnie Coulter                                    Vauxhall Astra                     7                   13th 151.70 145.69 140.32 139.18 156.61 139.18 
27   Robert Mc Farland                                 Talbot Sunbeam                     7                   14th 158.48 152.38 154.83 163.47  152.38 
24   Timmy Dougan                                      Seat Ibiza                         7                   15th FAIL FAIL    FAIL 
17   Hugh Murdoch                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7                   16th      No Run 

Class 8 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 2101cc
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs                   Best   

8    Gareth Nevin (D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  8                   1st 140.76 136.83 132.05 133.40 151.26 132.05 
9    Jonathan Nevin (D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  8                   2nd 145.22 137.20 132.28 136.79 156.57 132.28 
11   Gary Toner                                        Bmw M3 Compact                     8                   3rd 145.76 149.05 135.49 135.08 FAIL 135.08 
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